16-53-cv

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CENTRAL NEW YORK FAIR BUSINESS ASSOCIATION; CITIZENS EQUAL RIGHTS ALLIANCE; DAVID R. TOWNSEND, New York Assemblyman; MICHAEL J. HENNESSY, Oneida County Legislator; D. CHAD DAVIS, Oneida County Legislator and MELVIN L. PHILLIPS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, individually and in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior; P. LYNN SCARLETT, in her official capacity as Deputy Secretary of the U.S. Department of Interior, JAMES CASON, in his official capacity as the Associate Deputy Secretary of the Interior, FRANKLIN KEEL, the Regional Director for the Eastern Regional Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, JAMES T. KARDATZKE, Eastern Regional Environmental Scientist, ARTHUR RAYMOND HALBRITTER, as a real party in interest as the Federally Recognized Leader of the Oneida Indian Nation,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS CENTRAL NEW YORK FAIR BUSINESS, INC.; CITIZENS EQUAL RIGHTS ALLIANCE; DAVID R. TOWNSEND, NEW YORK ASSEMBLYMAN; MICHAEL J. HENNESSY, ONEIDA COUNTY LEGISLATOR; D. CHAD DAVIS, ONEIDA COUNTY LEGISLATOR AND MELVIN L. PHILLIPS

JAMES J. DEVINE, JR. 128 Main Street Oneida, New York 13421 (315) 363-6600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>rage</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
POINT I
THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF ORIGINAL SOVEREIGNTY CONTRADICT THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS
A. This Court's prior precedent in Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill incorrectly applied current indicia of sovereignty to incorrectly conclude that a federal Indian reservation had existed before 1838 in the State of New York and that it was federal Indian country4
B. This Court can resolve the judicial review problem9
POINT II
TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS NOT ABROGATED BY ALLOWING THE TRIBAL LEADER TO BE SUED UNDER EX PARTE YOUNG13
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	.9, 10, 11
City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	3, 9, 10
Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	8
Ex parte v. Young209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13, 14
Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs	11
Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	13, 14
14Nebraska v. Parker, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	6
Nevada v. Hicks533 U.S. 353 (2001)	6
Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida, 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	10, 11
Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill, 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	2, 4, 5
Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County, 665 F. 3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011).	2, 9
Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	passim
Puerto Rico, v. Shell Company 302 U.S. 253 (1937	5
Sturgeon v. Frost, 136 S.Ct. 1061 (2016)	6
United States v. Wheeler435 U.S 313 (1978)	3, 5
United States v. Bryant 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	12
United States v. Kagama 118 U.S 375 (1886)	12
United States v. Midwest Oil236 U.S 459 (1915)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Commerce Clause	
Property/Territory Clause, Art. IV, Sec. 3, Cl.2	•
10 Amendment	/

TREATIES:

Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 5508	
Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 444	
Treaty of Fort Schuyler 17889	
STATUTES:	
Nonintercourse Act of 1790, 25U.S.C.§1774	
Indian Reorganization Act of 193410	
25 U.S.C. § 465,9	
43 U.S.C. § 1457	1
